ORDINANCE NO. 2244

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO SHORELINE MANAGEMENT AND AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE 2160.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, as follows:

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2160 adopted for the City of Kirkland a Waterfront Plans and Programs Element of the Comprehensive Plan and declared said element to be the first plan and policy segment of the local Shoreline Master Program under the Shoreline Management Act, and

WHEREAS, said plan was adopted prior to the designation of Lake Washington as a region for cooperative planning of Shoreline Goals and Policies,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance 2160 adopted by the City of Kirkland on August 23, 1971 be and it hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The "Waterfront: Demand Analysis Plans and Programs" as prepared by the Kirkland Planning Department is hereby adopted as the Waterfront - Shoreline Master Plan and Program Element of the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Kirkland as required by RCW35A..63.

Said plan includes the documents entitled "Water-front Demand Analysis" and "Waterfront: Plans and Programs" including maps, all of which have been endorsed with the title and number of this Ordinance, dated and signed by the Mayor and Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk) and are incorporated herein as a part of this Ordinance. A copy of said Plans shall be recorded in the office of the Director of Administration and Finance as a part of this Ordinance and copies shall be filed with the Planning Department for use of the general public and the affected Departments of the City. Copies shall be further filed with the office of the Director of Parks and Recreation and with the office of the Director of Public Services.

Said plan is further declared to be the first plan and policy segment of the local Shoreline Management Plans. Guidelines and Programs required to be prepared and submitted by the City of Kirkland to the Department of Ecology of the State of Washington under rules and guidelines established or to be established by said Department, pursuant to Chapter 286, Laws of 1971, First Extraordinary Session of the 42nd Washington State Legislature. The Kirkland Planning Department is directed to submit said plan to said Department in accordance herewith. Provided however, that until such time as the City of Kirkland Shoreline Goals and Policies segment of its local master program has been adopted the Lake Washington Regional Goals and Policies as filed with the Department of Ecology by the Regional Citizens Advisory Committee and Technical Committee for the Lake Washington Region shall supplement the provisions of Ordinance No. 2160. In the event there exists any conflict or inconsistency between the Waterfront Plans and Programs adopted by Ordinance No. 2160 and the Lake Washington Regional Shoreline Goals and Policies, such conflict shall be resolved in favor of the Regional Shoreline Goals and Policies to the extent required by Section 14 of the Shoreline Management Act (RCW 90.58.140).

Section 2. To the extent that this amendatory Ordinance is subject to the jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council, as created by Ordinance No. 2001, said plans shall become effective either upon approval of the Houghton Community Council or upon failure of said Community Council to disapprove within sixty days of the date of passage of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Except as provided in Section 2, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting

on the 17th day of <u>December</u>, 1973.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 17th day

of December ,1973.

Mayor

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex officiø City Clerk)

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Ordinance No. 2244